City of Fort Worth, Texas

Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 11/29/22 **M&C FILE NUMBER:** M&C 22-0995

LOG NAME: 55AFW AIRFIELD PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

SUBJECT

(CD 7) Authorize the Execution of an Engineering Services Agreement with Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., in the Amount Up to \$289,808.23 for an Airfield Pavement Management Report at Perot Field Fort Worth Alliance Airport

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council authorize the execution of an engineering services agreement with Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., in an amount up to \$289,808.23 for an Airfield Pavement Management Report (City Project No. 104463) at Perot Field Fort Worth Alliance Airport.

DISCUSSION:

The Aviation Department is seeking City Council approval to authorize the execution of an engineering services agreement (Agreement) with Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (Jacobs), for an Airfield Pavement Management Report (Report) at Perot Field Fort Worth Alliance Airport (Airport).

On April 15, 2020 and April 22, 2020, a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) was advertised in the *Fort Worth Star-Telegram* for "Engineering Services for the City of Fort Worth Alliance Airport," which included "Future Grant Related Projects" as one of the descriptions of work. This Report will be funded from Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Cargo Entitlement Grant dollars and therefore falls under this category. On May 8, 2020, two qualifications were received, and after analyzing the submitted proposals in accordance with the City of Fort Worth (City) procedures, Jacobs was selected as the consultant.

The Aviation Department seeks to complete a pavement condition evaluation to assess the current condition of the Airport's pavement in order to prioritize short-term maintenance and rehabilitation needs. This report will consist of a field inspection of the Airport's pavement (see attached map), a pavement condition index (PCI) update, and a final report describing the project details and condition of the Airport's pavement.

Since no City salaries will be charged to this grant, indirect cost recovery does not apply.

This Report will be funded from the 2022 FAA Cargo Entitlement Grant. Funding is budgeted in the Other Contractual Services account of the Aviation Department's Muni Airport Grants Federal Fund for the purpose of funding the Grant 74 Cargo Entl 2022 project, as appropriated.

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. is in compliance with the City's DBE Program by committing to 9% DBE participation on this project. The City's DBE goal on this project is 9%.

Perot Field Fort Worth Alliance Airport is located in COUNCIL DISTRICT 7.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that funds are available in the current capital budget, as previously appropriated, in the Muni Airport Grants Federal Fund for the Grant 74 Cargo ENTL 2022 project to support the approval of the above recommendation and execution of the agreement. Prior to an expenditure being incurred, the Aviation Department has the responsibility to validate the availability of funds. This is a reimbursement grant.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: Dana Burghdoff 8018

Originating Business Unit Head: Roger Venables 6334

Additional Information Contact: Tyler Dale 5416